# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$  WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1044.

March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and CHAP. 257. thirty-five; the eighth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six; the twentieth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight; and the twenty-third day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight, be and the same are hereby revived, and shall continue in force one year, from the passage of this resolve, and no longer.

[Approved February 29, 1844.]

#### Chapter 257.

Resolve in favor of the commissioners appointed under the resolve of March third, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-two.

Resolved, That there be paid to said commissioners, namely, R. Williams, N. Reuel Williams, Nicholas Emery, and William P. Preble, out of P. Preble, \$750, the state treasury, the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars to each, in full for their time, services and expenses, in executing their said commission.

[Approved February 29, 1844.]

#### Chapter 258.

Resolve in relation to certain lands belonging to the state.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell and Land agent authorized to sell and convey the right and interest of the state in and to any lands, certain lands between the state in the south of the north line of the fourth range of townships, north of state. Bingham's Penobscot purchase, and south of the north line of the ninth range of townships north of the Waldo patent; and also all settling lands heretofore conveyed, and which have reverted to the state, under the provisions of the 12th section of an act entitled "an act additional to an act in relation to the public lands," approved March 18, 1842, in such manner, and on such terms and conditions, as he may deem for the interest of the state.

[Approved February 29, 1844.]